## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-v.-

SEAN COMBS, a/k/a "Puff Daddy," a/k/a "P. Diddy," a/k/a "Diddy," a/k/a "PD," a/k/a "Love,"

Defendant.

24 Cr. 542 (AS)

# THE GOVERNMENT'S OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS FOR A HEARING, BILL OF PARTICULARS, AND GAG ORDER

DAMIAN WILLIAMS United States Attorney Southern District of New York 26 Federal Plaza New York, New York 10278

Meredith Foster Emily A. Johnson Christy Slavik Madison Reddick Smyser Mitzi Steiner Assistant United States Attorneys *Of Counsel*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
BACKGROUND
A. The Investigation of the Defendant
1. Grand Jury Materials5
2. March 25, 2024 Search Warrants
B. Discovery7
ARGUMENT
I. The Defendant is Not Entitled to the Relief He Seeks for Purported Leaks
A. Applicable Law
1. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e) and Grand Jury Secrecy
2. Local Criminal Rule 23.1 and Non-Public Information11
B. Discussion
1. The Intercontinental Video Was Neither Grand Jury Material Nor Leaked by the Prosecution Team
<ol> <li>The Defendant Fails to Establish That the Cited Articles Disclosed Matters Occurring Before the Grand Jury</li></ol>
3. The Defendant Cannot Show that the Prosecution Team Was the Source of Any Improper Disclosures
4. The Defendant is Not Entitled to The Remedies He Seeks
II. The Defendant is Not Entitled to a Bill of Particulars
A. Applicable Law
B. Discussion
1. The Motion Fails Under Local Criminal Rule 16.1
2. The Defendant is Not Entitled to a Bill of Particulars
3. Any Motion for a Bill of Particulars is Premature
4. The Motion Improperly Seeks to Restrict the Government's Proof and Poses Serious Risks of Obstruction
III. The Defendant's Victim Gag Motion Should be Denied
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

# Cases

Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States,
487 U.S. 250 (1988)
Barry v. United States,
865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989)
Blalock v. United States,
844 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1988) 16, 17
Dalia v. United States,
441 U.S. 238 (1979)
In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996) 10, 16
United States v. Antico,
08 Cr. 559 (CBA), 2010 WL 2425991 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2010)
United States v. Barnes,
158 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998)
United States. v. Barrera,
950 F.Supp.2d 461 (E.D.N.Y., 2013)
United States v. Bejasa,
904 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1990)
United States v. Bellomo,
263 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)
United States v. Blaszczak,
17 Cr. 357 (LAK), 2018 WL 1322192 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2018) 10, 11, 18
United States v. Bortnovsky,
820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987)
United States v. Boyle,

United States v. Brewster,	
19 Cr. 833 (SHS), 2021 WL 3423521 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2021)	
United States v. Cannone,	
528 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1975)	
United States v. Castro,	
08 Cr. 268 (NRB), 2008 WL 5062724 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008)	
United States v. Cimino,	
31 F.R.D. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1962)	
United States v. Chambers,	
17 Cr. 396 (WHP), 2018 WL 1726239 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2018)	
United States v. Cordones,	
11 Cr. 205 (AKH), 2022 WL 815229 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2022)	
United States v. D'Amico,	
734 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	
United States v. Davidoff,	
845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1988)	
United States v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.,	
923 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1991)	
United States v. Eisen,	
974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992)	
United States v. Feola,	
651 F. Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	
United States. v. Feola,	
875 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1989)	
United States v. Gibson,	
175 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	
United States v. Gotti,	
S4 02 Cr. 743 (RCC), 2004 WL 32858 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2004)	
United States v. Green,	
04 Cr. 424 (RWS), 2004 WL 2985361 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2004)	

United States. v. Gupta,	
11 Cr. 907 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	
United States v. Haller,	
837 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1988)	9
United States v. Huntress,	
13 Cv. 199S, 2015 WL 631976 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015)	
United States v. Interstate Dress Carriers, Inc.,	
280 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1960)	
United States v. Jimenez,	
824 F. Supp. 351 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	
United States v. Kelly,	
19 Cr. 286 (AMD), 2020 WL 473613 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2020)	
United States. v. Kevin,	
97 Cr. 763 (JGK),1999 WL 194749 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 1999)	
United States v. Khan,	
538 F. Supp. 2d 929 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	
United States v L.,	
16 Cr. 676 (LGS), 2017 WL 1435746 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2017)	
United States v. Leonelli,	
428 F. Supp. 880 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	
United States v. Levy,	
S5 11 Cr. 62 (PAC), 2013 WL 664712 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2013)	
United States. v. Levy,	
803 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2015)	
United States v. Ma,	
03 Cr. 734 (DAB), 2006 WL 708559 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2006)	
United States v. Mackey,	
21 Cr. 80 (NGG), 2022 WL 2093012 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2022)	
United States v. Mahabub,	
13 Cr. 908 (AJN), 2014 WL 4243657 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2014)	24 25 31

United States v. Malinsky,
19 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 1956)
United States v. Mandell,
710 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)
United States v. Martinez,
22 Cr. 251 (LJL), 2023 WL 2403134 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2023)
United States v. Maxwell,
20 Cr. 330 (AJN), 2021 WL 1625392 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2021)
United States v. Maxwell,
20 Cr. 330 (AJN), 2020 WL 5026668 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2020)
United States v. Ming He,
94 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 1996)
United States v. Ming,
02 Cr. 596 (LAK), 2002 WL 1949227 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2002)
United States v. Mitlof,
165 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)
United States v. Nachamie,
91 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)
United States v. Nordlicht,
16 Cr. 640 (BMC), 2018 WL 6106707 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2018) 11, 17, 18, 19, 23
United States v. Phillips,
843 F.2d 438 (8th Cir. 1988)
United States v. Raniere,
384 F. Supp. 3d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)
United States v. Ray,
20 Cr. 110 (LJL), 2021 WL 3168250 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2021)
United States v. Rioux,
97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996) 10, 22
United States v. Roberts,
01 Cr. 410 (RWS), 2001 WL 1646732 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2001)

United States v. Russo,	
483 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	36
United States v. Samsonov,	
07 Cr. 1198 (CM), 2009 WL 176721 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2009)	25
United States v. Sezanayev,	
17 Cr. 262 (LGS), 2018 WL 2324077 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018)	35
United States v. Simon,	
30 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 1962)	33
United States v. Sierra,	
11 Cr. 1032 (PAE), 2012 WL 2866417 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2012)	29
United States v. Silver,	
15 Cr. 93 (VEC) (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	37
United States v. Sindone,	
01 Cr. 517 (MBM), 2002 WL 48604 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2002)	33
United States v. Skelos,	
988 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2021) 10, 11, 19, 2	22
United States v. Skelos,	
15 Cr. 317 (KMW), 2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015) 10, 12, 16, 17, 18, 2	23
United States v. Starks,	
24 Cr. 126 (JLR), 2024 WL 4528169 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2024)	32
United States v. Sterritt,	
678 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)	31
United States v. Torres,	
901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990)	36
United States v. Walsh,	
194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
United States v. Walters,	
910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018) 10, 2	22
United States v. Watson,	
23 Cr. 82 (EK), 2023 WL 7300618 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2023) 1	15

# United States v. Wey,

	15 Cr. 611	(AJN), 2	2017 WL 23'	7651 (S.D.N.Y	. Jan. 18	3, 2017)	
--	------------	----------	-------------	---------------	-----------	----------	--

# Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2421(a)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2701	5
18 U.S.C. § 3771	39

# Rules

Local Criminal Rule 23.1	Passim
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)	Passim
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(f)	5, 23, 24, 36
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(f)(1)(C)	7

# Regulations

28 C.F.R. §	5 50.2 1	1
28 C.F.R. §	50.10(c)	5

# TABLE OF ARTICLES

# (The "Cited Articles")

Dkt. Citation	Full Citation
Dkt. No. 32-1	Oliveira, Alex, "Diddy's LA, Miami homes raided by federal agents as part of sex trafficking probe," <i>N.Y. Post</i> (Mar. 25, 2024), https://nypost.com/2024/03/25/us-news/diddys-la-miami-homes-raided-by- federal-agents-as-part-of-sex-trafficking-probe-report/
Dkt. No. 32-2	Roundtree, Cheyenne, et al., "Sean Combs' Homes Raided as Part of Sex Trafficking Investigation," <i>Rolling Stone</i> (Mar. 25, 2024), https://www.rollingstone.com/music/music-news/sean-combs-homes- raided-sex-trafficking-investigation-1234990642/
Dkt. No. 32-3	Guzman, Alyssa, "Diddy's sons return to LA mansion to grab belongings after being cuffed during federal raid," <i>N.Y. Post</i> (Mar. 26, 2024), https://nypost.com/2024/03/26/us-news/diddys-sons-return-to-mansion-to- grab-belongings-after-raid/
Dkt. No. 32-4	Helling, Steve, "Sean 'Diddy' Combs alleged victims 'talking a lot'; feds claim 'concrete, detailed, explicit allegations of sex trafficking," <i>N.Y. Post</i> (Mar. 27, 2024), https://nypost.com/2024/03/27/us-news/sean-diddy-combs- alleged-victims-talking-a-lot-feds-claim-concrete-detailed-explicit- allegations-of-sex-trafficking/
Dkt. No. 32-5	"Raids of Diddy's properties signal federal prosecutors in New York are confident in case: expert," <i>Eyewitness News ABC7</i> (Mar. 29, 2024), https://abc7ny.com/sean-diddy-combs-raids-new-york-case-federal- prosecutors/14577518/
Dkt. No. 32-6	Courtneyb, "Homeland Security Investigation Targets Sean 'Diddy' Combs, Requests Flight Records," <i>The Source</i> (Apr. 2, 2024), https://thesource.com/2024/04/02/homeland-security-investigation-targets- sean-diddy-combs-requests-flight-records/
Dkt. No. 32-7	Menezes, Damita, "'Nothing off the table' as feds set to widen Diddy probe: Reporter," <i>News Nation</i> (Mar. 31, 2024), https://www.newsnationnow.com/crime/feds-widen-diddy-probe-reporter/
Dkt. No. 32-8	Helling, Steve, "Diddy 'as bad as Epstein,' says officer who saw his sex rooms, hidden cameras during Miami mansion raid," <i>N.Y. Post</i> (Sept. 18,

	2024), https://nypost.com/2024/09/18/us-news/diddy-as-bad-as-epstein- says-officer-who-raided-miami-mansion/
Dkt. No. 32-9	Pedler, Taryn, "Diddy is 'as bad as Epstein' says cop who raided disgraced hip-hop mogul's Miami mansion where police found sex rooms used to host 'freak offs," <i>Daily Mail</i> (Sept. 19, 2024), https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-13868189/Diddy-bad-Epstein- says-cop-raided-disgraced-hip-hop-moguls-Miami-mansion-police-sex- rooms-used-host-freak-offs.html
Dkt. No. 32-10	"Diddy: More accusers coming forward Talking to Feds after arrest," <i>TMZ</i> (Oct. 2, 2024), https://www.tmz.com/2024/10/02/diddy-accusers- coming-forward-since-arrest/
Dkt. No. 32-11	Bucktin, Christopher, "Sean 'Diddy' Combs probe team launch UK victims search as they jet in from US," <i>The Mirror</i> (Sept. 28, 2024), https://www.themirror.com/news/uk-news/sean-diddy-combs-probe-team- 719849
Dkt. No. 46	Wagmeister, Elizabeth, et al., "Exclusive: A federal grand jury may soon hear from Sean 'Diddy' Combs' accusers," <i>CNN</i> (May 29, 2024), https://www.cnn.com/2024/05/29/entertainment/sean-diddy-combs-federal- investigation/index.html
Dkt. No. 46	Patten, Dominic, "Sean 'Diddy' Combs Wants Feds To Give Him Victims' Names For Sex Trafficking Trial Defense – Even Though He Has A Lot Of Them Already," <i>Deadline</i> (Oct. 15, 2024), https://deadline.com/2024/10/sean-combs-victims-names-motion- 1236117051/
Dkt. No. 46	Wagmeister, Elizabeth, "Civil suits against Sean 'Diddy' Combs are mounting. This could be bad for his criminal case, experts say," <i>CNN</i> (Oct. 16, 2024), https://www.cnn.com/2024/10/16/entertainment/sean-diddy- combs-legal-cases/index.html
Dkt. No. 49	Helling, Steve, "Sean 'Diddy' Combs mixed star-studded bashes with raucous 'Freak Off' sex parties after VMAs and Super Bowl, videos reveal," <i>N.Y. Post</i> (Oct. 25, 2024), https://nypost.com/2024/10/25/us- news/diddy-mixed-a-list-parties-with-freak-off-sex-shows-tapes/
